

No. 18-1144

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

COWPASTURE RIVER PRESERVATION ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FOREST SERVICE, *et al.*,
Respondents,

and

ATLANTIC COAST PIPELINE, LLC
Intervenor.

On Petition for Review

PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF

Austin D. Gerken, Jr.
Amelia Burnette
J. Patrick Hunter
SOUTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CENTER
48 Patton Ave, Suite 304
Asheville, NC 28801
Telephone: 828-258-2023
Email: djgerken@selcnc.org,
aburnette@selcnc.org, phunter@selcnc.org

Gregory Buppert
Jonathan Gendzier
SOUTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL LAW
CENTER
201 West Main St., Suite 14
Charlottesville, VA 22902
Telephone: 434-977-4090
Email: gbuppert@selcva.org;
jgendzier@selcva.org

*Counsel for Cowpasture River Preservation Association; Highlanders for
Responsible Development; Shenandoah Valley Battlefields Foundation;
Shenandoah Valley Network; and The Virginia Wilderness Committee*

Nathan Matthews (C.A. Bar No. 264248)
SIERRA CLUB ENVIRONMENTAL LAW PROGRAM
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: 415-977-5695
Email: nathan.matthews@sierraclub.org

Counsel for Sierra Club and Wild Virginia, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT2

STATEMENT OF ISSUES6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....7

 A. Procedural History7

 B. Statement of Facts.....8

 1. Pipeline Impacts.....8

 2. Administrative process12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT15

 I. THE FOREST SERVICE’S AMENDMENTS TO LAND MANAGEMENT PLANS FOR THE ATLANTIC COAST PIPELINE UNLAWFULLY BYPASSED THE NATIONAL FOREST MANAGEMENT ACT15

 II. THE FOREST SERVICE REFUSED TO STUDY PIPELINE ROUTES THAT AVOID NATIONAL FORESTS IN VIOLATION OF NEPA, NFMA AND ITS OWN FORST PLANS, AND ALLOWED A RIGHT-OF-WAY ACROSS THE APPALACHIAN TRAIL WITHOUT STATUTORY AUTHORITY16

 III. THE FOREST SERVICE DISMISSED LANDSLIDE AND EROSION RISKS IN VIOLATION OF NEPA BASED ON VAGUE MITIGATION IT KNEW TO BE IMPLAUSIBLE17

ARGUMENT18

 I. THE AMENDMENTS TO FOREST PLANS FOR THE ATLANTIC COAST PIPELINE UNLAWFULLY BYPASSED REQUIREMENTS OF THE NATIONAL FOREST MANAGEMENT ACT18

 A. Standard of Review.....19

 B. The National Forest Management Act.....20

 1. The 2012 Forest Planning Rule21

2. 2016 Clarifications to the 2012 Rule23

C. The GWNF and MNF Plan Amendments for ACP Are Directly Related to Substantive Provisions of the 2012 Rule.....25

1. The Purposes of the Amendments Are Directly Related to Substantive Provisions of the 2012 Rule25

2. The Adverse Effects Authorized by the Amendments Also Directly Relate to Substantive Provisions of the 2012 Rule28

D. The Forest Service’s Interpretation Leaves an Impermissible Regulatory Gap30

E. The Forest Service Bypassed Public Participation Requirements in Amending Forest Plans.....31

II. THE FOREST SERVICE REFUSED TO CONSIDER ALTERNATIVE PIPELINE ROUTES THAT WOULD AVOID NATIONAL FORESTS....33

A. Standard of Review.....34

B. NEPA Requires the Forest Service To Study Off-Forest Alternatives and Forest Plans Require It to Choose Them When Available.....35

C. The Forest Service Refused To Study Off-Forest Alternatives.....36

D. The Forest Service’s Erroneous Interpretation of the Mineral Leasing Act Artificially Constrained Off-forest Alternatives.....40

E. The Mineral Leasing Act Does Not Authorize Any Federal Agency to Issue A Gas Pipeline Right-of-Way Across the Appalachian Trail44

III. THE FEIS FAILED TO TAKE A HARD LOOK AT LANDSLIDE RISKS AND EROSION IMPACTS, AS THE FOREST SERVICE ITSELF RECOGNIZED.....47

A. Standard of Review.....48

B. The Forest Service Failed to Take a Hard Look at the Risk of Landslides or Necessary Mitigation49

C. The Forest Service Dismissed Erosion and Water Quality Impacts
Based on Vague Assurances of Mitigation It Knew Were Unreliable.....54

CONCLUSION.....60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska Conservation Council v. Fed. Highway Admin.</i> , 649 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2011)	35
<i>Am. Canoe Ass’n v. Murphy Farms, Inc.</i> , 326 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2003)	3
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	19
<i>Kentucky ex rel. Beshear v. Alexander</i> , 655 F.2d 714 (6th Cir. 1981)	53
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	19
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. N.C. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 762 F.3d 374 (4th Cir. 2014)	49
<i>Dow AgroSciences LLC v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 707 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2013)	48
<i>Dubois v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 102 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir. 1996).....	35, 53
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , -- S.Ct.--, No. 16-285, 2018 WL 2292444 (U.S. May 21, 2018)	34
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000)	4, 5
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Envtl. Serv. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	3, 4
<i>Hill v. Coggins</i> , 867 F.3d 499 (4th Cir. 2017)	3, 4
<i>Jersey Heights Neighborhood Ass’n v. Glendenning</i> , 174 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 1999)	2

<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	6
<i>Mejia v. Sessions</i> , 866 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 2017)	34, 35
<i>Mt. Lookout-Mt. Nebo Prop. Prot. Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 143 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 1998)	35
<i>Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 177 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1999)	44
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 422 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2005)	48, 49, 53
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Watkins</i> , 954 F.2d 974 (4th Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 137 F.3d 1372 (9th Cir. 1998)	54
<i>Ojo v. Lynch</i> , 813 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2016)	34
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	49, 55
<i>S. Fork Band Council of W. Shoshone of Nevada v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 588 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2009)	49, 54
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 827 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	39
<i>Utahns for Better Transp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002), <i>as modified on reh’g</i> , 319 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2003).....	39, 43
<i>Webster v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 685 F.3d 411(4th Cir. 2012)	49

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §§ 701–706.....2

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....19, 48, 60

15 U.S.C. § 717r(d)(1)2

16 U.S.C. § 528.....7

16 U.S.C. § 1244(a)(1).....45

16 U.S.C. § 1604(a)15, 20

16 U.S.C. § 1604(f)(5)20

16 U.S.C. § 1604(g)20, 31

16 U.S.C. § 1604(g)(3)(B)20

16 U.S.C. § 1604(g)(3)(E)20

16 U.S.C. § 1604(g)(3)(E)(i).....20

16 U.S.C. § 1604(i)12, 17, 20, 36

28 U.S.C. § 1658.....3

28 U.S.C. § 2401(a)2

30 U.S.C. § 185(b)(1).....17, 44

30 U.S.C. § 185(q)47

42 U.S.C. § 4332 *et seq.*.....8

42 U.S.C. § 4332(c)(iii)17, 35

43 U.S.C. § 1761(a)(2).....47

54 U.S.C. § 10050145

Regulations

36 C.F.R. § 219.322, 57

36 C.F.R. § 219.4(a).....	31
36 C.F.R. § 219.5(a)(2)(ii)	31
36 C.F.R. § 219.8(a).....	21
36 C.F.R. § 219.8(a)(1)	26
36 C.F.R. § 219.8(a)(2)(ii)	26, 27, 29
36 C.F.R. § 219.8(a)(2)(iv)	26
36 C.F.R. § 219.8(a)(3)(i)	26
36 C.F.R. § 219.9(b)	26
36 C.F.R. § 219.10(a)(3)	26
36 C.F.R. § 219.13(b)(2).....	27, 31
36 C.F.R. § 219.13(b)(3) (2012).....	22
36 C.F.R. § 219.13(b)(5).....	15, 23
36 C.F.R. § 219.13(b)(5)(i).....	23, 28, 30
36 C.F.R. § 219.13(b)(5)(ii)(A)	24, 29
36 C.F.R. § 219.16(a)(2).....	31, 33
36 C.F.R. § 219.17(b)(2)	22, 30, 31
36 C.F.R. § 251.54(e)(5)(ii)	36
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14	35
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(a).....	35
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(b)	35
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(c).....	43
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(f)	49
40 C.F.R. § 1502.16(h)	49

40 C.F.R. § 1506.5(a).....39

Other Authorities

46 Fed. Reg. 18,026 (March 23, 1981).....39

77 Fed. Reg. 21,162 (April 9, 2012).....21

81 Fed. Reg. 70,373 (Oct. 12, 2016).....22

81 Fed. Reg. 90,723 (Dec. 15, 2016).....*passim*

82 Fed. Reg. 25,756 (June 5, 2017)12, 27, 33
